HIGHWAYS ACT 1980

THE GWYNEDD COUNCIL (CONSTRUCTION OF PONT TONFANNAU) SCHEME 2012

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Welsh Ministers have confirmed the above Scheme, which was made by Gwynedd Council under section 106(3) of the Highways Act 1980. As confirmed, the Scheme authorises the Council to provide an equestrian bridge, which incorporates a footpath and a cycleway, across the River Dysynni from Sandilands Road, Tywyn to Tonfannau, Gwynedd.

The scheme commences from a point on the north bank of the River Dysynni estuary whose coordinates are 256661E, 302898N and terminates at a point on the south bank whose coordinates are 256687 E, 302944 N. Ordnance Survey Map reference SH50SE. The bridge will occupy the approximate position of the old Army Bailey Bridge which was demolished in the late 70s early 80s.

Copies of the Confirmation Instrument of the Scheme which is entitled "The Gwynedd Council (Construction of Pont Tonfannau) Scheme 2012 Confirmation Instrument 2013" together with copies of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours at the Offices of Gwynedd Council, Council Offices, Shirehall Street, Caernarfon LL55 1SH and at the Offices of the Planning Inspectorate, Crown Buildings, Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3NQ.

Copies of the Confirmation Instrument of the Scheme which is entitled "The Gwynedd Council (Construction of Pont Tonfannau) Scheme 2012 Confirmation Instrument 2013", and which contains a copy of the Scheme as confirmed, can be purchased from booksellers or direct from the Stationery Office Ltd.

If any person aggrieved by the Scheme desires to question the validity of the scheme, or of any of the provisions contained in, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1980, or that any requirement of the Act, or of any regulations made under it has not been complied with, that person may, within 6 weeks of 16 September 2013, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order, or of any provision contained therein.

A copy of the Scheme, the Confirmation Instrument and this Public Notice can be viewed at www.wales.gov.uk (legislation/subordinate/localstat/HighwaysActLine

A copy of this Notice in larger print can be obtained from the Orders Branch, Transport, Welsh Government, Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3NQ.

M D BURNELL Orders Branch, Transport

Orders)